L. A. BILL No. XXVI OF 2022.

A BILL

further to amend the Maharashtra Legislative Council (Chairman and Deputy Chairman) and Maharashtra Legislative Assembly (Speaker and Deputy Speaker) Salaries and Allowances Act, the Maharashtra Ministers' Salaries and Allowances Act, the Maharashtra Legislature Members' Salaries and Allowances Act and the Leaders of Opposition in Maharashtra Legislature Salaries and Allowances Act, 1978.

(As passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 25th August, 2022.)

(As passed by the Legislative Council on the 25th August, 2022.)

XLVII WHEREAS, it is expedient further to amend the Maharashtra of 1956.
Legislative Council (Chairman and Deputy Chairman) and Maharashtra XLVIII Legislative Assembly (Speaker and Deputy Speaker) Salaries and Allowances of 1956. Act, the Maharashtra Ministers' Salaries and Allowances Act, the XLIX of Maharashtra Legislature Members' Salaries and Allowances Act and the Leaders of Opposition in Maharashtra Legislature Salaries and Allowances Act, 1978, for the purposes hereinafter appearing; it is hereby enacted in 1978. the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows :—

CHAPTER I

PRELIMINARY

1. (1) This Act may be called the Maharashtra Legislative Council Short title and commencement. (Chairman and Deputy Chairman) and Maharashtra Legislative Assembly (Speaker and Deputy Speaker) Salaries and Allowances, Maharashtra Ministers' Salaries and Allowances, Maharashtra Legislature Members' Salaries and Allowances and Leaders of Opposition in Maharashtra Legislature Salaries and Allowances (Amendment) Act, 2022.

> (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from the 1st April 2022.

CHAPTER II

Amendment to the Maharashtra Legislative Council (Chairman and Deputy CHAIRMAN) AND MAHARASHTRA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (SPEAKER AND DEPUTY SPEAKER) SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES ACT.

2. In section 12B of the Maharashtra Legislative Council (Chairman XLVII Amendment of section 12B of and Deputy Chairman) and Maharashtra Legislative Assembly (Speaker of 1956. XLVII of 1956. and Deputy Speaker) Salaries and Allowances Act, in sub-section (1), for the words, letters and figures " of Rs. 25,000 per month from the State Government " the words $\bar{\ }$ per month as may be specified by order issued by the State Government, from time to time" shall be substituted.

CHAPTER III

AMENDMENT TO THE MAHARASHTRA MINISTERS ' SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES ACT.

3. In section 10C of the Maharashtra Ministers' Salaries and XLVIII Amendment of section 10C of Allowances Act, in sub-section (1), for the words, letters and figures " of Rs. of 1956. XLVIII of 25,000 per month from the State Government" the words "per month as 1956. may be specified by order issued by the State Government, from time to time" shall be substituted.

CHAPTER IV

AMENDMENT TO THE MAHARASHTRA LEGISLATURE MEMBERS' SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES ACT.

4. In section 6 of the Maharashtra Legislature Members' Salaries and XLIX Amendment of section 6 of Allowances Act, in sub-section (3), for the words, letters and figures " of Rs. of 1956. XLIX of 1956. 25,000 per month from the State Government" the words "per month as may be specified by order issued by the State Government, from time to time " shall be substituted.

CHAPTER V

Amendment to the Leaders of Opposition in Maharashtra Legislature Salaries and Allowances Act, 1978.

Mah. 5. In section 10A of the Leaders of Opposition in Maharashtra Amendment of VIII Legislature Salaries and Allowances Act, 1978, in sub-section (1), for the section 10A of words, letters and figures " of Rs. 25,000 per month from the State Government" the words "per month as may be specified by order issued by the State Government, from time to time" shall be substituted.

3

MAHARASHTRA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT

[L. A. BILL No. XXVI OF 2022.]

[A Bill further to amend the Maharashtra Legislative Council (Chairman and Deputy Chairman) and Maharashtra Legislative Assembly (Speaker and Deputy Speaker) Salaries and Allowances Act, the Maharashtra Ministers' Salaries and Allowances Act, the Maharashtra Legislature Members' Salaries and Allowances Act and the Leaders of Opposition in Maharashtra Legislature Salaries and Allowances Act, 1978.]

> [Shri Chandrakant (Dada) Patil, Minister for Parliamentary Affairs.]

[As passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 25th August, 2022.]

[As passed by the Legislative Council on the 25th August, 2022.]

> RAJENDRA BHAGWAT, Principal Secretary, Maharashtra Legislative Council.

GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, MUMBAI